The first sentence in the fifth paragraph under the heading “NOTICE TO INVESTORS” on page 9 which reads, “This
Offer to Exchange does not constitute an offer to participate in the offer to any person in any jurisdiction where it is
unlawful to make such an offer,” is deleted in its entirety.

RISK FACTORS

The Risk Factor, including the two paragraphs under the Risk Factor, entitled “If Fifth Third is deferring payments on
outstanding junior subordinated debt securities or is in default under the indentures governing those securities, Fifth
Third will be prohibited from making distributions on the Series G Preferred Stock,” on page 21 is deleted in its
entirety.

CAPITALIZATION

The table “Fifth Third Bancorp-Pro forma Capitalization Table As of March 31, 2009” on page 32 is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following table:

Fifth Third Bancorp
Pro forma Capitalization Table

As of March 31, 2009
(in millions)

Conversion

As reported
adjustments

(a) Pro forma
Debt payable in one year

Edgar Filing: FIFTH THIRD BANCORP - Form SC TO-I/A

3

Federal funds purchased $ 363 $ 363
Other short-term borrowings 11,076 11,076
Long-term debt 2,567 2,567
Long-term debt 9,611 9,611
Total Debt 23,617 23,617

Common stock (1,295) (213) (1,508)
Preferred stock (4,252) 1,072 (3,180)
Capital surplus (841) (452) b (1,293)
Retained earnings (5,792) (38) c (5,830)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (151) (151)
Treasury stock 229 229
Total Shareholder's Equity (12,102) 369 (11,733)
Total Capitalization $ 11,515 369 $ 11,884

a This pro forma capitalization table reflects an assumed full conversion of the Series G Preferred Stock for common
stock and cash and reflects an assumed conversion date of March 31, 2009.

b Includes conversion costs of approximately $4 million that are charged against the capital surplus at conversion.
c This pro forma credit to retained earnings is calculated as the excess of the carrying value of the preferred stock

over the fair value of the common stock plus cash exchanged. For purposes of this pro forma capitalization table,
the fair value of the common stock is based on the closing price of the common stock as of June 4, 2009.